

No. 15-1194

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Glenn Gerding  
Appellate Defender  
OFFICE OF THE  
APPELLATE DEFENDER  
123 West Main Street  
Suite 500  
Durham, NC 27701

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 498-8229  
dgoldberg@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The First Amendment Forbids Section 202.5’s Crime-Prevention-Through-Speech-Prevention Approach .....	3
II. Section 202.5 Is Not a Reasonable Time, Place, or Manner Regulation .....	5
A. Section 202.5 Fails Narrow Tailoring Because It Forbids and Punishes a Vast Amount of Speech Unrelated to the Protection of Minors.....	6
B. There Are Many Realistic, More Speech- Respecting Alternatives to Section 202.5 .....	7
C. Section 202.5 Does Not Further the Purposes Invoked to Justify It .....	11
D. Section 202.5 Forecloses Centrally Important Channels for First Amendment Activity .....	14
E. The State’s Statutory Construction Argument Is Both Wrong and Irrelevant .....	15
III. Section 202.5 Is Unconstitutional in This and Every Case .....	18
IV. Speaker-Based Discrimination Is a First Amendment Vice .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	7
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	3
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	22
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	6, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	23
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	23
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 2013 WL 144048 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	11

<i>Doe v. Prosecutor</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	3
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	21
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	10
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	8, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	5, 22
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	14
<i>Schneider v. Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	5

<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	22
<i>State v. Wray</i> , No. 17CR-050269 (N.C. Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 2017) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Sofsky</i> , 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19, 23
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 23

### **Statutes and Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 41.31(b)(2) ..... 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-196.3(e) ..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.3 ..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5 ..... *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5(a) ..... 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5(b) ..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5(b)(1) ..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5(b)(3) ..... 15, 16, 17, 18

### **Other Authorities**

Berson, Ilene R., *Grooming Cybervictims: The Psychosocial Effects of Online Exploitation for Youth*, 2 J. Sch. Violence 5 (2003) ..... 13

Facebook, *Statement of Rights and Responsibilities*, ..... 20

Mitchell, Kimberly J. et al., *Use of Social Networking Sites in Online Sex Crimes Against Minors*, 47 J. Adolescent Health 183 (2010) ..... 9, 12

Perez, Sarah, *YouTube Gets Its Own Social Network with the Launch of YouTube Community*, TechCrunch (Sept. 13, 2016) ..... 17

*QuickFacts: North Carolina, U.S.*  
Census Bureau ..... 6

Twitter, *Twitter Usage* ..... 6

United States Department of Justice, Office  
of Justice Programs, *Sex Offender  
Management Assessment and Planning  
Initiative* (2012) ..... 10

Wolak, Janice et al., University New  
Hampshire Crimes Against Child  
Research Center, *Trends in Arrests  
of “Online Predators”* (2009)..... 12

Wolak, Janice & David Finkelhor, *Are Crimes  
By Online Predators Different from  
Crimes By Sex Offenders Who Know  
Youth In-Person?*, 53 J. Adolescent Health  
736 (2013)..... 12
